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Coerfontaine FC 
LLC EIN 39-2670429

COMPANY NAME

Address
3872 NW 87th Way, Coral 
Springs, FL 33065

        DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
        INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
        CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023

                                                             Date of this notice:  06-13-2025

                                                             Employer Identification Number:
                                                             39-2670429

                                                             Form:  SS-4

                                                             Number of this notice:  CP 575 G
             COERFONTAINE FC LLC
             KEVIN A CHIN SOLE MBR
             3872 NW 87TH WAY                                For assistance you may call us at: 
             CORAL SPRINGS, FL  33065                        1-800-829-4933

                                                             IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE
                                                             STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE.

                     WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

           Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN).  We assigned you 
      EIN 39-2670429.  This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and
      documents, even if you have no employees. Please keep this notice in your permanent
      records.

           Taxpayers request an EIN for their business. Some taxpayers receive CP575 notices when
      another person has stolen their identity and are opening a business using their information.
      If you did not apply for this EIN, please contact us at the phone number or address listed
      on the top of this notice.

           When filing tax documents, making payments, or replying to any related correspondence,
      it is very important that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown 
      above. Any variation may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in
      your account, or even cause you to be assigned more than one EIN.  If the information is
      not correct as shown above, please make the correction using the attached tear-off stub
      and return it to us.

           A limited liability company (LLC) may file Form 8832, Entity Classification Election,
      and elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation.  If the LLC is
      eligible to be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it will be electing S
      corporation status, it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a Small Business
      Corporation.  The LLC will be treated as a corporation as of the effective date of the S
      corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832.

           To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice,
      visit our Web site at www.irs.gov.  If you do not have access to the Internet, call
      1-800-829-3676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059) or visit your local IRS office.

      (IRS USE ONLY)    575G                06-13-2025  COER  O  9999999999  SS-4

IMPORTANT REMINDERS:

      *  Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records. This notice is issued only
         one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you. You
         may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN.

      *  Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all
         your federal tax forms.

      *  Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents.

      *  Provide future officers of your organization with a copy of this notice.

      Your name control associated with this EIN is COER.  You will need to provide this
      information along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically.

      Safeguard your EIN by referring to Publication 4557, Safeguarding Taxpayer
      Data: A Guide for Your Business.

      You can get any of the forms or publications mentioned in this letter by
      visiting our website at www.irs.gov/forms-pubs or by calling 800-TAX-FORM
      (800-829-3676).

      If you have questions about your EIN, you can contact us at the phone number
      or address listed at the top of this notice. If you write, please tear off the
      stub at the bottom of this notice and include it with your letter.

      Thank you for your cooperation.

                               Keep this part for your records.         CP 575 G (Rev. 7-2007)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        Return this part with any correspondence
        so we may identify your account.  Please                                    CP 575 G
        correct any errors in your name or address.
                                                                              9999999999

        Your Telephone Number  Best Time to Call  DATE OF THIS NOTICE:  06-13-2025
        (     )      -                            EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  39-2670429
        _____________________  _________________  FORM:  SS-4              NOBOD

       INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            COERFONTAINE FC LLC
       CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023                         KEVIN A CHIN SOLE MBR
                                                           3872 NW 87TH WAY
                                                           CORAL SPRINGS, FL  33065



Kevin Chin (Founder & Executive Director)
Email Kchin@coerfontainefc.com 
Phone 954-937-4271
Drivers License No C500-501-83-083-0

PRIMARY CONTACT
Andrew Scott (Business Operations Manager)
Phone 954-993-3847

SECONDARY CONTACT



TEKKERZ 
PERFORMANCE 
TRAINING LLC

FOUNDED 2017 
(8 YEARS)

OPERATING 
YOUTH SOCCER 
CLUB SERVICES

SINCE 2021 
(4 YEARS)

COERFONTAINE FC LLC

OPERATING SINCE 2023 
(2 YEARS)

Performance History – No defaults, lawsuits, or public-entity crimes.
Bonding/Surety: N/A (service contract).
Certification: All information true and complete.



Board of 
Directors

KEVIN CHIN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & PRESIDENT (OWNER)

ANDREW 
SCOTT 

SECRETARY / 
BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGER

PATRICIA 
TOMANON 
REGISTRAR

DELE 
OLUPONA

HONORARY BOARD MEMBER

OMAR 
MCFARLEN

 HONORARY BOARD MEMBER

CONSTANTINE 
HATZIVASSILIOU

HONORARY BOARD MEMBER



Licenses & 
Affiliations

Performance History – No defaults, lawsuits, or public-entity crimes.
Bonding/Surety: N/A (service contract).
Certification: All information true and complete.

Registered Florida 
LLCs (Active status 
on Sunbiz)

Broward County 
Business Tax Receipt

FYSA and US Club 
Soccer affiliations



Broward
Tax Receipt



Licenses & 
Affiliations

Registered Florida LLCs

FYSA AND US CLUB SOCCER AFFILIATIONS





LIABILITY 
INSURANCE

10/20/2025

The Hamrick Group P&C LLC DBA Coastal Wealth Ins
259 John Knox Rd

Tallahassee FL 32303

Rob Mullinax
(850) 294-5018

rob@coastalwealthinsurance.com

Coerfontaine FC LLC
3872 NW 87th Way

Coral Springs FL 33065

Philadelphia Insurance Company 18058

25-26 Master

A SEXUAL ABUSE / MOLESTATION PHPK2725790-000 10/17/2025 10/17/2026

1,000,000
100,000
0
1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

Sexual Abuse/Molestati 1,000,000

A
Accident Insurance

PHPA166665-000 10/17/2025 10/17/2026
Medical Expense $25,000
AD and D $50,000
Accident Paralysis $50,000

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



Have you ever failed 
to complete work 
awarded to you?

NO

Q1
Have you personally inspected 
the proposed WORK and do 
you have a complete plan
for its performance?

YES

Q2

Important
Questions
Asked



List and describe all bankruptcy 
petitions (voluntary or involuntary) 
which have been filed by or against 
the Proposer, its parent or subsidiaries 
or predecessor organizations during 
the past five (5) years. Include in the 
description the disposition of each 
such

COERFONTAINE FC HAS NO 
BANKRUPTCY PETITIONS FILED 
OR AGAINST ANY OF OUR 
PROPERS,ITS PARENT OR 
SUBSIDIARIES OR PREDECES-
SOR ORGANIZATIONS.

Q3
List all claims, arbitrations, adminis-
trative hearings and lawsuits 
brought by or against the Proposer 
or its predecessor organizations(s) 
during the last (5) years. The list shall 
include all case names; case, arbitra-
tion or hearing identification num-
bers; the name of the project over 
which the dispute arose; and a de-
scription of the subject matter of the 

COERFONTAINE FC HAS NONE

Q5
List and describe all criminal pro-
ceedings or hearings concerning 
business related offenses in which 
the Proposer, its principals or officers 
or predecessor organization(s) were 
defendants. Has the Proposer, its 
principals, officers or predecessor
organization(s) been CONVICTED OF 
a Public Entity Crime, debarred or 
suspended from bidding by any gov-
ernment during the last five (5) 
years? If so, provide details?

COERFONTAINE FC HAS NONE

Q4

Important
Questions
Asked



STATEMENT OF 
CAPABILITIES

Chapter 2



Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance Training are a locally owned and operated 
youth soccer organization delivering comprehensive, year-round player development 
through a science-based methodology and proven coaching education system.

Our program recognized for producing technically sound players and 
structured team environments.

invited to Inter Miami Academy 
trials For two consecutive years

of continuous operation 
in South Florida

8 + 
YEARS 

invited this current season 
(2025-26) to guest play with Inter 
Miami’s Academy team.

4 
PLAYERS

18 
PLAYERS 

  C
OERFONTAINE

FO
OTBALL CLUB



DIVERSITY & 
INCLUSION
The most culturally diverse 
youth club in South Florida with 
players and staff representing 
Caribbean, Asian, and South 
American heritages (Jamaica, 
Haiti, Uganda, Philippines, 
Colombia, England). 

This diversity creates an 
inclusive, community-reflec-
tive environment.

ADMINISTRATIVE 
STRENGTH
PlayMetrics club management 
platform centralizes registration, 
communications, scheduling, 
and financial tracking. 

GotSport is used for FYSA and 
US Club registrations, ensuring 
transparency and compliance.

Monthly technical clinics ensure 
curriculum consistency. All staff 
complete background checks 
and training per FYSA and City 
policy.

Liability coverage is $3 million 
/ $1 million, with the City to be 
named additional insured 
upon award.

COACHING 
EDUCATION 
& SAFETY



Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance 
Training have built a proven track record of 
excellence by consistently prioritizing what is 
best for each player’s development. 

Our programs emphasize technical mastery, 
tactical understanding, and character growth, 
creating an environment where athletes thrive 
on and off the field. 

With multiple players invited to Inter Miami CF 
Academy trials for two consecutive years and 
teams competing successfully across South 
Florida, our consistent results reflect a deep 
commitment to long-term player development 
and professional program delivery.

PROVEN TRACK RECORD 
OF EXCELLENCE

  C
OERFONTAINE

FO
OTBALL CLUB



COERFONTAINE FC METHODOLOGY
Our proven training methodology is deeply 
rooted in the world-renowned Coerver Coaching 
system, which emphasizes technical excellence, 
creativity, and intelligent decision-making. 

Having served as a Regional Director for Coerver 
Coaching for three years, our founder integrated 
its player-centric principles into every aspect of 
Coerfontaine FC’s development model. 

This methodology focuses on building confi-
dent, skillful, and adaptable players through 
structured, progressive training that enhances 
individual technique while fostering teamwork, 
discipline, and a lifelong love for the game.



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
Beyond the field, Coerfontaine FC is deeply 
committed to community impact and 
outreach. We actively collect and donate 
used soccer cleats, jerseys, and training gear 
to children in need in Jamaica, helping 
young athletes access the resources 
necessary to enjoy and grow in the sport.

This initiative reflects our belief that soccer is 
a universal language that unites and uplifts 
communities. By combining elite player 
development with social responsibility, 
Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance 
Training continue to build not only stronger 
athletes—but also stronger communities.



Letter of Recommendation for 
Coerfontaine FC City of Lauderhill                  October 6, 2025 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
5581 W. Oakland Park Blvd 
Lauderhill, FL 33313 

 

Re: Letter of Recommendation for Coerfontaine FC – City of Lauderhill Youth Travel Soccer Program 
Proposal 

Dear Members of the Selection Committee, 

It is my pleasure to provide this letter of recommendation for Coerfontaine FC, led by Kevin Chin, in 
support of their proposal to operate the City of Lauderhill’s Youth Travel Soccer Program. As the South 
Florida Director for EDP (Elite Development Program), I have worked closely with Coerfontaine FC and 
have observed firsthand the professionalism, organization, and commitment to player development that 
define their program. 

Coerfontaine FC has quickly established itself as one of the most respected youth soccer organizations 
in the region. Their teams consistently demonstrate technical excellence, discipline, and strong 
sportsmanship—values that reflect well on both the club and the communities they represent. Their 
administrative operations are efficient and compliant with all EDP and FYSA standards, and their 
leadership team is responsive, organized, and proactive in ensuring the best possible experience for 
players and families. 

Under Kevin Chin’s direction, Coerfontaine FC has built a culture focused on quality coaching, inclusivity, 
and holistic player development. The club’s track record—highlighted by their success in regional 
competition and the advancement of players to elite programs such as the Inter Miami CF Academy—
demonstrates their capability to deliver a truly comprehensive, high-performance soccer environment. 

Based on my professional experience with their organization, I have full confidence that Coerfontaine FC 
possesses the expertise, integrity, and operational structure required to successfully manage the City of 
Lauderhill’s youth travel soccer program. I am confident their proven approach will align perfectly with 
the City’s vision of accessibility, excellence, and community impact through sport. 

If you require additional information, feel free to contact me.  

Sincerely, 

 
Victor Sanchez 
EDP Soccer  
South Florida Director  
vsanchez@edpsoccer.com 
(M) 203-953-6892 
 

 



Letter of Recommendation for 
Coerfontaine FC 



Letter of Recommendation for 
Coerfontaine FC 

 

City of Sunrise, Florida  

Office of Commissioner Latoya S. Clarke 

10770 West Oakland Park Blvd 

Sunrise, FL 33351 

Date: October 16, 2025 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I am writing this letter in my official capacity as Commissioner of the City of Sunrise to express 
my full support and endorsement of Coerfontaine FC as a qualified and community-driven 
organization pursuing the City of Lauderhill’s RFP 2025-055: Youth Travel Soccer Program. 

Under the leadership of Kevin Chin, Owner and Director, and Andrew Scott, Operations 
Manager, Coerfontaine FC has consistently demonstrated an exceptional commitment to youth 
development, community engagement, and athletic excellence throughout Broward County. 
Their programs have provided structured training, academic mentorship, and competitive 
opportunities for hundreds of children, perfectly aligning with the objectives outlined in 
Lauderhill’s proposal for a comprehensive youth soccer program serving ages U8–U19. 

The organization’s proven success in the City of Sunrise through summer camps, trainings, and 
community initiatives speaks volumes. They have effectively managed year-round travel soccer 
teams, youth development clinics, and tournaments that foster inclusivity and personal growth. 
Coerfontaine FC’s emphasis on safety, education, and equal access for all players has made them 
a model program within our city. 

Their leadership team’s professionalism and strong collaboration with municipal departments, 
schools, and local partners have been invaluable to our community. I am confident that their 
proven structure and passion for youth sports will bring the same level of excellence and 
integrity to the City of Lauderhill’s youth soccer program. 

For these reasons, I am proud to recommend and fully support Coerfontaine FC’s proposal 
submission for the Youth Travel Soccer Program RFP. They represent the highest standard of 
community partnership and player development.Please feel free to contact my office if additional 
information or confirmation is needed. 

Respectfully, 

Latoya S. Clarke 

Commissioner, City of Sunrise  

!  (954) 746-3250 

"  lclarke@sunrisefl.gov 



PROJECT 
APPROACH

Chapter 3



PROGRAM OFFERINGS
Coerfontaine FC is a player development–driven soccer organization offering a comprehensive 
range of year-round programs that cater to athletes of all ages and skill levels. Our offerings include:

LAcademie 

Competitive Leagues 
(FYSA / EDP / NPL): 
High-performance teams that com-
pete in state and regional competi-
tions, providing clear pathways to 
college and professional opportuni-
ties.

Coach & Community 
Clinics:
Free or low-cost clinics for local 
coaches and community youth to 
encourage grassroots participation 
and promote Lauderhill’s long-term 
soccer growth.

Camps & Clinics:
Specialty Tekkerz Performance 
Training–branded camps focused on 
technical mastery, speed of play, and 
position-specific skill enhancement.

Tournaments & Events
Hosting of seasonal tournaments 
such as the Coerfontaine Cup and 
9v9 youth showcases, drawing 
teams from across South Florida and 
beyond.

Our reputation as South Florida’s #1 
youth soccer academy allows us to 
attract top competitive teams locally 
and out of state. 

Out of state teams brings revenue to 
local businesses such as gas stations, 
hotels, restaurants, pharmacies and 
many more.

Entry-level programs emphasizing 
fun, confidence-building, and 
technical fundamentals for ages 4-6 
years old (operated by TEKKERZ).



PROGRAM OFFERINGS
Recreational Soccer Program
We recognize that recreational soccer is the foundation of the city's 
youth sports landscape, and our goal is to ensure every recreational 
player and family has an outstanding, positive experience. As part of 
this partnership, Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz will provide the follow-
ing at no cost to the City of Lauderhill Recreational Soccer Program

■ Age-group specific training objectives
■ Weekly session templates for the entire season
■ Warm-up routines and technical exercises
■ Fun and engaging small-sided games
■ Sportsmanship and character-building themes

Training cones
Seasonal coaching workshops hosted 2 times per year
TEKEKRZ Curriculum & Session Plan Booklet for Recreational Soccer

■ Seasonal parent workshops (in-person or virtual)

Parent Engagement 
Opportunities
Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz will also support the 
city by educating parents on how to best help their 
children thrive in recreational soccer. 
Parent engagement initiatives will include:

Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz will also support the 
city by educating parents on how to best help 
their children thrive in recreational soccer. Parent 
engagement initiatives will include:

■ Healthy sideline behavior
■ Creating a positive home environment for young athletes
■ Supporting emotional development and confidence
■ Understanding development stages and realistic expectations
■ How to encourage fun, enjoyment, and long-term participation



HOURS OF OPERATION 
AND STAFFING PLAN

Monday-Friday
5:00 PM – 9:00 PM 

(Team Training)

Saturday-Sunday
10:00AM-4:00PM 

League games &
supplemental 
sessions

WEEKDAYS WEEKENDS CAMPS
(Monday–Friday)
9:00 AM – 12:00 

During summer & 
holiday breaks)



STAFFING PLAN
Coerfontaine FC operates with a highly qualified staff that includes:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR / 
TECHNICAL DIRECTOR
Kevin Chin – oversees technical 
programming, facility use, and 
partnerships.

DIRECTOR OF 
COACHING (BOYS)
Felipe Rios – manages player 
development, coaching
education and competitive 
scheduling.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
COACHING (BOYS)
James YoungHusband – 
assist the DOC withplayer 
development initiatives, 
scheduling and coaching 
education scheduling.

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

Andrew Scott (Business Development), 
Vanessa Guevara (Club Admin), 
Ciera Flores (Assistant Club Admin & Field Scheduling) 
Lauren Rhodes (Merchandise & Equipment), 
Gregi Kito (Referee Assignor & FYSA Compliance)

All coaches are FYSA-licensed and background-screened per SafeSport and US Soccer Federation standards.

DIRECTOR OF 
COACHING (GIRLS)
Patricia Tomanon – oversees 
the girls’ program and camp 

Crichton Mullings Accounting & Auditing Firm



ORGANIZATIONAL CHART & STAFFING PLAN
Administrative Structure – Coerfontaine FC LLC
Name

Kevin 
Chin

Executive 
Director

Provides overall strategic leadership, oversees 
operations, partnerships, and
technical programming.

Since 2017

Andrew
Scott

Business
Operations
Manager

Manages finances, budgeting, logistics,
and business compliance functions.

Since 2018

Patricia
Tomanon

Administrator & 
Registrar

Oversees player registration, compliance with gov-
erning bodies (FYSA, US Club Soccer), and adminis-
trative support.

Since 2017

Position / Role Primary Responsibilities Tenure with Organization

Lauren
Rhodes

Merchandise 
& Uniform
Coordinator

Manages club merchandise, Shopify operations, 
uniform orders, and inventory control.

Since 2017

Ciera
Flores

Field 
Scheduler

Coordinates field usage, practice schedules, and 
facility assignments.

Greg 
Kito

Referee 
Assignor

Oversees referee scheduling, assignments, and 
compliance with league standards.

Since 2020

Since 2020



ORGANIZATIONAL CHART & STAFFING PLAN
Technical Leadership – Coerfontaine FC Club
Name

Kevin 
Chin

Technical
Director

Oversees player development, curriculum
design, and coaching education across all
programs.

Since 2021

Patricia
Tomanon

Girls Director 
of Coaching

Directs all girls’ programming, coaching
development, and player evaluations.

Since 2022

Felipe 
Rios

Boys Technical
Director

Leads boys’ competitive programs, team
assignments, and technical curriculum.

Since 2021

Position / Role Primary Responsibilities Tenure with Organization



MARKETING & 
OUTREACH 
STRATEGY
Our marketing strategy focuses on 
community,integration, visibility, 
and brand alignment with the City 
of Lauderhill’s youth and recreation 
objectives.

COMMUNITY 
OUTREACH
Free open house clinics and 
workshops for local families 

VISIBILITY FOR 
LAUDERHILL
Branded Lauderhill logo placement on Coerfontaine FC
uniforms and banners, reinforcing the City’s commitment 
to youth development.

DIGITAL 
MEDIA
We will take advantage of our social media accounts that 
provide us with over 13,000 followers, over 350k views per 
month and over 10,000 interactions providing us convenient 
and effective communication to the surrounding community.



SAMPLE PROGRAMMING CALENDAR
MONTH

July–August

Fall League Season

CFC Preseason Camp

Winter Clinics

Spring League Season

Tekkerz Summer Devel-
opment Camp

PROGRAM

Five-week intensive technical camp 
preparing

Competitive league play for all age 
groups

Focused technical and futsal-style 
indoor sessions.

Continuation of competitive play 
with tournament participation.

Player-centric program focused on skill 
refinement and physical conditioning.

DESCRIPTION

December

January–May

June–July

September–December



CURRICULUM AND PLAYER 
DEVELOPMENT PHILOSOPHY

U7–U12
Learning to Train: 
Building discipline,attentiveness, 
personality, technical mastery, 
confidence, and creativity on the ball.

U13–U15
Learning to Compete
Teaching tactical understanding, 
teamwork, and resilience.

U16–U19
Learning to Win
Preparing players for high-performance 
environments such as college, MLS 
Next, and professional academies.



Our Tekkerz Performance Training curriculum emphasizes:

All training adheres to US Soccer’s Player Development Framework and SafeSport
compliance, ensuring the highest standards of professionalism and player safety.

Technical excellence (first touch, dribbling, passing, shooting)

Tactical awareness (decision-making, possession, spatial control)

Physical conditioning (agility, endurance, injury prevention)

Psychological growth (confidence, discipline, resilience)



SUMMARY
Our approach combines proven technical methodology, structured operational 

planning, and deep community partnerships to ensure Coerfontaine FC not 
only develops elite-level players but also enriches the City of Lauderhill’s soccer 

culture for years to come.



10-MONTH 
SEASON 

4 TRAINING 
DAYS/WEEK

Monday-Thursday
5pm-9pm 

weekend matches 
10 AM–4 PM.

(Aug–Dec, Jan–May)

Program Administration 
& Scheduling

Scheduling & attendance 
managed in PlayMetrics.



Dedicated administrative 
team with 94 % player 
retention rate.

Monthly technical sessions 
led by Technical Director 
Felipe Rios (USSF B License).

Quarterly coach evaluations 
and player development 
reviews.

Experience at Miramar and Sunrise Surf 
demonstrated our ability to resolve field 
capacity and scheduling conflicts 
through centralized systems and clear 
communication with municipal partners

24-hour response 
standard for inquiries.

Transparent policies 
for fees, refunds, & 
scholarships.

Player / Parent Communication 
& Customer Service

Staff Supervision 
& Training Challenges & 

Resolutions



RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
Chapter 4



CLIENT / PARTNER 

Coerfontaine FC (Youth
Travel Soccer Program)

Program Operator 2020 – 2024 Grew youth soccer program from 36 players 
in 2021 to currently 160+ players U8–U14.

Sunrise Surf FC
Affiliate Partner 2023 – 2024 Improved competitive performance 

in Pre-ECNL and NPL.

Inter Miami CF Academy 
Trials Development Partner

Ongoing
18 players invited 2023–24 for official trials.

Weston Cup & 
Showcase

Tournament Competitor 
Annual

Annual
Multiple top-four finishes.

Tekkerz Performance 
Training Camps

Organizer 2017 – Present 1,000 + athletes trained region-wide.

ROLE DURATION OUTCOME / NOTES

Licenses & 
Affiliations



SCOPE OF WORK 
RESPONSE  

Chapter 5



Coerfontaine FC will deliver the City’s 
scope in full alignment with FYSA and 
US Club standards:

MARKETING & 
TRYOUTS
Design and host City-approved 
tryouts annually; produce digital 
and print materials.

PLAYER 
EVALUATION
Individual Development 
Plans each season.

PARENT 
ENGAGEMENT
Quarterly meetings and 
educational sessions.

COLLABORATION
Work with City departments and 
local businesses for mutual benefit 
and community integration.

COMPLIANCE
Detail policy and procedures manual covering

1)Reporting procedures
2)Concussion protocol
3)Concussion awareness &amp; management
4)Abuse prevention policy
5)Sexual abuse reporting procedure
6)EAP (Emergency Action Plan)

FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT
Maintain accurate accounting, 
quarterly financial reports, and 
legal compliance.

REGISTRATION
Player and team registration via 
PlayMetrics and GotSport.

STAFFING
Recruit, train, and evaluate 
coaches and administrative staff.

COACH 
EDUCATION
Recruit, train, and evaluate coach-
es and administrative staff.

SCHEDULING & 
COORDINATION
Organize training, league & 
tournament games, and referee as-
signments (Greg Kito, Assignor).



COST PROPOSAL
Chapter 6

Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill – FY 2026-2027 Operating Budget
(City of Lauderhill RFP No. 2026-014)



Competitive 
travel teams 
(U8–U15)

9

Monday–Thursday: 5 PM – 9 PM + 
weekend matches: 10AM–5:00 PM

TRAINING SCHEDULE

Registered 
participants

84 72
Estimated 
Home Games (Aug – May)

Season Length
10 MONTHS

Program 
Overview



10 MONTHS

Revenue 
Summary

Club Tuition Revenue Player tuition collected through 
PlayMetrics and GotSport

$470 per player – includes game 
and training

To be developed in coordination 
with City and community partners

Uniform Sales 

Corporate Sponsorship /
Fundraising

CATEGORY

219,116

35,700

--

AMOUNT($) NOTES

TOTAL REVENUE 254,816



Recurring Annual 
Expenses

$200 × 84 playersCity Field Fee

League Registration (EDP/FCL)

Coaches Compensation

Goalkeeper Trainer

Team entry fees

8–9 head coaches @ avg. $10,000 (7v7 & 9v9, $20,000 11v11) 

DESCRIPTIONITEM

16,800

3,350

80,000

10,000

AMOUNT($)

Specialized keeper development

Referee Fees

Professional Development

Background Checks

10,800

1,000

850 

72 home games

Monthly coach education and technical workshops

10 staff @ $85



Recurring Annual 
Expenses

$15 × 72 gamesReferee Assignor (Greg Kito)

Uniform Kits (Supplemental)

Advertising / Marketing

Scholarships

$245 × 84 players (partial club cost)

Flyers, banners, digital outreach (City-approved)

DESCRIPTIONITEM

1,080

20,580

2,000

22,643

AMOUNT($)

Financial aid for Lauderhill residents

Club Liability Insurance

FYSA Player Cards

Field Lining / Maintenance

3,000

2,520

2,000

$3M / $1M GL + participant accident coverage

$30 × 84 players

Paint, layout, field marking



Recurring Annual 
Expenses

Facilities, equipment, media Tryout Expenses

Accounting / Financial 
Reporting

Technical Director

Lauderhill Resident – Referee 
Fee Assistance

Quarterly reports and audits

Curriculum oversight & staff development

DESCRIPTIONEXPENSE ITEM

1,000

4,000

5,000

7,000

AMOUNT($)

Covers referee expenses

Administrator / Registrar

Miscellaneous Expenses

Website Maintenance 
(Monday Digital)

5,000

2,000

1,000

Player registration, billing, parent support

Supplies and operational 

Hosting and content management



Recurring Annual 
Expenses

Software subscriptionPlayMetrics Club System

Team Accounts (PlayMetrics)

Stripe Processing Fees

Total Recurring Expenses

$60 × 9 teams

2.9% + $0.30 per transaction

DESCRIPTIONEXPENSE ITEM

1,008

540

6,599

214.770

AMOUNT($)



Total Start-up
Expenses

3 sets for small-sided trainingPugg Pop-Up Goals (12)

Cones and Markers

FCL Bond Fee

ECNL / RL Bond Fee

Total Recurring Expenses

30 large + 30 medium

League bond

Competitive league deposit

DESCRIPTIONEXPENSE ITEM

500

250

500

1,000

2,250

AMOUNT($)



Total Program 
Expenses

CATEGORY

Annual Operating Expenses

AMOUNT ($)

Start-Up Expenses 2,250

214,770

Total Start-Up Expenses 217,020



Financial 
Summary

ITEM

Total Revenue 

AMOUNT ($)

Total Expenses 217,020

254,816

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) + 37,796



TUITION STRUCTURE & 
RESIDENT BENEFITS

Coerfontaine FC offers competitive tuition rates that are comparable to other 
leading youth soccer programs in South Florida, ensuring accessibility and high 

value for families.

U7–U10: $2,399 per Player
U11-U12: $2,999 per Player
U13+     : $3150 per Player

As part of our partnership commitment, all Lauderhill residents participating in 
our program will receive their full uniform package free of cost, reinforcing our 
dedication to community inclusion and affordability.

NOTE



Tuition Includes:
� All training sessions
� All league fees
� Referee fees (Lauderhill residents ONLY)
� Evaluations, admin, coaching education

Hummel Uniform Package Provided 
through Hummel:
� 3 training kits
� Home & away kits
� Branded backpack
Retail value: $470



The Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill program operates with no cost to the City and maintains 
a self-sustaining model through tuition, uniform sales, and community sponsorships. 

The projected $37,796 annual surplus will be reinvested to fund scholarships, enhance 
coaching education, and improve training equipment and facilities, making our Lauderhill 
location more attractive to qualified coaches and players, strengthening the sustainability 
and success of the program.

Fiscal Sustainability 
& Community Impact



PERSONNEL &
MANAGEMENT

Chapter 7



Executive 
Board

KEVIN CHIN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ANDREW SCOTT 
BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGER

VANESSA GUEVARA
ASSISTANT CLUB 

ADMIN

LAUREN RHODES
MERCHANDISE & UNIFORM 

MANAGER

CIERRA FLORES
FIELD COORDINATOR

GREG KITO
REFEREE ASSIGNOR



KEVIN CHIN 
 TECHNICAL DIRECTOR 

PATRICIA TOMANON 
GIRLS DIRECTOR 

OF COACHING

FELIPE RIOS
BOYS DIRECTOR 
OF COACHING

GABRIEL AYERBE
BOYS COACH

CHARLES BWANIKA
BOYS COACH

JADEN CHIN
ASSISTANT BOYS COACH

RYAN SOLLE
BOYS COACH

WALLACE COKE
BOYS COACH

JAMES YOUNGHUSBAND
GIRLS COACH

Coaching 
Tree



Bachelors Degree in Business Administration Florida International University
US Soccer Federation B License
8 + years youth development leadership.
COERVER Southeast Regional Director (Broward & Dade) 2019-2021
COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I & II

KEY PERSONNEL 
CREDENTIALS
KEVIN CHIN
Founder / President

Bachelors in Exercise Science Florida Atlantic University
US Soccer Federation C License
5+ years experience in academy and travel soccer operations
COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I,II

FELIPE RIOS
Director of Coaching

Bachelors in Sports and Fitness Florida International University
US Soccer Federation C License
5+ years experience in academy and travel soccer operations
Experienced with FYSA and US Club Soccer registrations
COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I,II

PATRICIA TOMANON
Director of Coaching

Former 3SSB Adidas Director for NBA veteran Brandon Knight’s TEAM KNIGHT
17+ years experience in travel and high school basketball coaching

Currently the basketball coach of Chaminade-Madonna High School (formerly
coached at Somerset Academy Chapel Trail, Archbishop McCarthy High,
American Heritage Plantation & Westpine Middle)

Over 46 former players currently playing in NCAA Division 1
5 current NBA players; over 6 current overseas players
Experienced with FYSA and US Club Soccer registrations

ANDREW SCOTT
Business Operations Manager / Treasurer.



KEY PERSONNEL 
CREDENTIALS

Founder ARC Electrical
Acting General Manager JFF (Jamaica Football Federation)

OMAR MCFARLEN
Honorary Board Member / Advisor

Partner - Certuity
Foundation Board Member for St. Thomas Aquinas High School
Trustee with the Boca Raton Chamber of Commerce
Chairman of The Breakers Men’s Association.

CONSTANTINE HATZIVASSILIOU
Honorary Board Member / Advisor

Award Winning Podiatrist, Podiatric Physician & Surgeon

DR. BAMIDELE OLUPONA
Honorary Board Member / Advisor



REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS 
Chapter 8



























CONCLUSION

We thank you for your time and look 
forward to discussing next steps

  C
OERFONTAINE

FO
OTBALL CLUB









        DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY                                                              
        INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                                                                
        CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023                                                             

                                                             Date of this notice:  06-13-2025   

                                                             Employer Identification Number:    
                                                             39-2670429                         

                                                             Form:  SS-4                        

                                                             Number of this notice:  CP 575 G   
             COERFONTAINE FC LLC                                                                
             KEVIN A CHIN SOLE MBR                                                              
             3872 NW 87TH WAY                                For assistance you may call us at: 
             CORAL SPRINGS, FL  33065                        1-800-829-4933                     
                                                                                                
                                                                                                
                                                             IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE           
                                                             STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE.    

                     WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER                          

           Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN).  We assigned you 
      EIN 39-2670429.  This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and     
      documents, even if you have no employees. Please keep this notice in your permanent       
      records.                                                                                  

      	    Taxpayers request an EIN for their business. Some taxpayers receive CP575 notices when   
      another person has stolen their identity and are opening a business using their information.  
      If you did not apply for this EIN, please contact us at the phone number or address listed
      on the top of this notice.                                                                

           When filing tax documents, making payments, or replying to any related correspondence,   
      it is very important that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown 
      above. Any variation may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in  
      your account, or even cause you to be assigned more than one EIN.  If the information is  
      not correct as shown above, please make the correction using the attached tear-off stub   
      and return it to us.                                                                      

           A limited liability company (LLC) may file Form 8832, Entity Classification Election,
      and elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation.  If the LLC is     
      eligible to be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it will be electing S
      corporation status, it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a Small Business           
      Corporation.  The LLC will be treated as a corporation as of the effective date of the S  
      corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832.                                 

           To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice,     
      visit our Web site at www.irs.gov.  If you do not have access to the Internet, call       
      1-800-829-3676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059) or visit your local IRS office.                   



      (IRS USE ONLY)    575G                06-13-2025  COER  O  9999999999  SS-4

      IMPORTANT REMINDERS:                                                                      

      *  Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records. This notice is issued only       
         one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you. You        
         may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN.               

      *  Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all     
         your federal tax forms.                                                                

      *  Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents.                    

      *  Provide future officers of your organization with a copy of this notice.               

      Your name control associated with this EIN is COER.  You will need to provide this      
      information along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically.                 

      Safeguard your EIN by referring to Publication 4557, Safeguarding Taxpayer                
      Data: A Guide for Your Business.                                                          

      You can get any of the forms or publications mentioned in this letter by                  
      visiting our website at www.irs.gov/forms-pubs or by calling 800-TAX-FORM                 
      (800-829-3676).                                                                           

      If you have questions about your EIN, you can contact us at the phone number              
      or address listed at the top of this notice. If you write, please tear off the            
      stub at the bottom of this notice and include it with your letter.                        

      Thank you for your cooperation.                                                           

                               Keep this part for your records.         CP 575 G (Rev. 7-2007)  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

        Return this part with any correspondence                                                
        so we may identify your account.  Please                                    CP 575 G    
        correct any errors in your name or address.                                             
                                                                              9999999999        

        Your Telephone Number  Best Time to Call  DATE OF THIS NOTICE:  06-13-2025              
        (     )      -                            EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  39-2670429   
        _____________________  _________________  FORM:  SS-4              NOBOD                

       INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            COERFONTAINE FC LLC                  
       CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023                         KEVIN A CHIN SOLE MBR                
                                                           3872 NW 87TH WAY                     
                                                           CORAL SPRINGS, FL  33065             
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10/20/2025

The Hamrick Group P&C LLC DBA Coastal Wealth Ins
259 John Knox Rd

Tallahassee FL 32303

Rob Mullinax
(850) 294-5018

rob@coastalwealthinsurance.com

Coerfontaine FC LLC
3872 NW 87th Way

Coral Springs FL 33065

Philadelphia Insurance Company 18058

25-26 Master

A SEXUAL ABUSE / MOLESTATION PHPK2725790-000 10/17/2025 10/17/2026

1,000,000
100,000
0
1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

Sexual Abuse/Molestati 1,000,000

A
Accident Insurance

PHPA166665-000 10/17/2025 10/17/2026
Medical Expense $25,000
AD and D $50,000
Accident Paralysis $50,000

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY
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City of Sunrise, Florida  

Office of Commissioner Latoya S. Clarke 

10770 West Oakland Park Blvd 

Sunrise, FL 33351 

Date: October 16, 2025 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I am writing this letter in my official capacity as Commissioner of the City of Sunrise to express 
my full support and endorsement of Coerfontaine FC as a qualified and community-driven 
organization pursuing the City of Lauderhill’s RFP 2025-055: Youth Travel Soccer Program. 

Under the leadership of Kevin Chin, Owner and Director, and Andrew Scott, Operations 
Manager, Coerfontaine FC has consistently demonstrated an exceptional commitment to youth 
development, community engagement, and athletic excellence throughout Broward County. 
Their programs have provided structured training, academic mentorship, and competitive 
opportunities for hundreds of children, perfectly aligning with the objectives outlined in 
Lauderhill’s proposal for a comprehensive youth soccer program serving ages U8–U19. 

The organization’s proven success in the City of Sunrise through summer camps, trainings, and 
community initiatives speaks volumes. They have effectively managed year-round travel soccer 
teams, youth development clinics, and tournaments that foster inclusivity and personal growth. 
Coerfontaine FC’s emphasis on safety, education, and equal access for all players has made them 
a model program within our city. 

Their leadership team’s professionalism and strong collaboration with municipal departments, 
schools, and local partners have been invaluable to our community. I am confident that their 
proven structure and passion for youth sports will bring the same level of excellence and 
integrity to the City of Lauderhill’s youth soccer program. 

For these reasons, I am proud to recommend and fully support Coerfontaine FC’s proposal 
submission for the Youth Travel Soccer Program RFP. They represent the highest standard of 
community partnership and player development.Please feel free to contact my office if additional 
information or confirmation is needed. 



Respectfully, 

Latoya S. Clarke 

Commissioner, City of Sunrise  

!  (954) 746-3250 

✉  lclarke@sunrisefl.gov 



TAB #6 – COST PROPOSAL (ATTACHMENT C) 
Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill – FY 2026-2027 Operating Budget 
 (City of Lauderhill RFP No. 2025-055 | Youth Travel Soccer Program) 

 

Program Overview 

● Teams: 9 competitive travel teams (U8–U15) 
 

● Players: 84 registered participants 
 

● Program Length: 10 months (August–May) 
 

● Training Schedule: Monday–Thursday 5:00 PM–9:00 PM | Weekend Games 10:00 
AM–5:00 PM 
 

● Estimated Home Games: 72 
 

 

Revenue Summary 

Category Amount 
($) 

Notes 

Club Tuition Revenue 219,116 Player tuition collected through PlayMetrics and 
GotSport 

Uniform Sales 35,700 $425 per player – includes game and training 
kits 

Corporate Sponsorship / 
Fundraising 

— To be developed in coordination with City and 
community partners 



Total Revenue 254,816  

 

Recurring Annual Expenses 

Item Description Amount 
($) 

City Field Fee $200 × 84 players 16,800 

League Registration (EDP / FCL) Team entry fees 3,350 

Coaches Compensation 8–9 head coaches @ avg. $10,000 each 80,000 

Goalkeeper Trainer Specialized keeper development 10,000 

Referee Fees 72 home games 10,800 

Professional Development Monthly coach education and technical 
workshops 

1,000 

Background Checks 10 staff @ $85 850 

Referee Assignor (Greg Kito) $15 × 72 games 1,080 

Uniform Kits (Supplemental) $245 × 84 players (partial club cost) 20,580 



Advertising / Marketing Flyers, banners, digital outreach (City-
approved) 

2,000 

Scholarships Financial aid for Lauderhill residents 22,643 

Club Liability Insurance $3M / $1M GL + participant accident 
coverage 

3,000 

FYSA Player Cards $30 × 84 players 2,520 

Field Lining / Maintenance Paint, layout, field marking 2,000 

Tryout Expenses Facilities, equipment, media 1,000 

Accounting / Financial Reporting Quarterly reports and audits 4,000 

Technical Director Curriculum oversight & staff development 5,000 

Boys DOC (U8–U13) Site coordinator and player development 
oversight 

7,000 

Director of Operations Administration and logistics 5,000 

Administrator / Registrar Player registration, billing, parent support 5,000 

Miscellaneous Expenses Supplies and operational needs 2,000 



Website Maintenance (Monday 
Digital) 

Hosting and content management 1,000 

PlayMetrics Club System Software subscription 1,008 

Team Accounts (PlayMetrics) $60 × 9 teams 540 

Stripe Processing Fees 2.9% + $0.30 per transaction 6,599 

Total Recurring Expenses  214.770 

 

Start-Up / Capital Expenses 

Item Description Amount ($) 

Pugg Pop-Up Goals (12) 3 sets for small-sided training 500 

Cones and Markers 30 large + 30 medium 250 

FCL Bond Fee League bond 500 

ECNL / RL Bond Fee Competitive league deposit 1,000 

Total Start-Up 
Expenses 

 2,250 



 

Total Program Expenses 

Category Amount ($) 

Annual Operating 
Expenses 

214,770 

Start-Up Expenses 2,250 

Total Expenses 217,020 

 

Financial Summary 

Category Amount ($) 

Total Revenue 254,816 

Total Expenses 217,020 

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) + 37,796 

 

Tuition Structure & Resident Benefits 

Coerfontaine FC offers competitive tuition rates that are comparable to other leading youth 
soccer programs in South Florida, ensuring accessibility and high value for families. 



● U7–U9: $2,399 per player 
 

● U10–U12: $2,799 per player 
 

● U13 and older: $2,999 per player 
 

Tuition includes all training sessions, league games, and referee fees for our Lauderhill 
location. Uniform packages, provided through Hummel, include three training kits, home and 
away game kits, and a branded backpack, retailing for $425 per player. 

As part of our partnership commitment, all Lauderhill residents participating in our program 
will receive their full uniform package free of cost, reinforcing our dedication to community 
inclusion and affordability. 

 

Fiscal Sustainability & Community Impact 

The Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill program operates with no cost to the City and maintains a 
self-sustaining model through tuition, uniform sales, and community sponsorships. The 
projected $37,796 annual surplus will be reinvested to fund scholarships, enhance coaching 
education, and improve training equipment and facilities, making our Lauderhill location more 
attractive to qualified coaches and players, strengthening the sustainability and success  of the 
program.   

 



City of Lauderhill – Youth Travel Soccer 
Program 
RFP No. 2026-014​
 Proposer: Coerfontaine FC LLC  

 

TAB #1 – Proposer’s Qualification Statement (Attachment 
A) 
Company Names 

●​ Coerfontaine FC LLC EIN 39-2670429​
 

●​ Tekkerz Performance Training LLC EIN 82-3716288​
 Address: 3872 NW 87th Way, Coral Springs, FL 33065 

Primary Contact​
 Kevin Chin – Founder & Executive Director​
 Email Kchin@coerfontainefc.com Phone 954-937-4271 

Secondary Contact​
 Andrew Scott – Business Operations Manager​
 Phone 954-993-3847 

Years in Operation 

●​ Tekkerz Performance Training LLC – Founded 2017 (8 years) 
●​ Coerfontaine FC LLC – Operating since 2023 (2 years) 
●​ Operating Youth Soccer Club Services since 2021 (4 years) 

Ownership / Board of Directors 

●​ Kevin Chin – Executive Director & President (Owner)​
 

●​ Andrew Scott – Secretary / Business Operations Manager​
 

●​ Patricia Tomanon – Registrar / Director of Coaching Girls​
 



●​ Dr. Dele Olupona – Honorary Board Member​
 

●​ Omar Mcfarlen – Honorary Board Member 
●​ Constantine Hatzivassiliou - Honorary Board Member​

 

Licenses & Affiliations 

●​ Registered Florida LLCs 
●​ Broward County Business Tax Receipt  
●​ FYSA and US Club Soccer affiliations​

 

Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you. If so, when, where  and why? NO 

Performance History – Coerfontaine FC LLC and Tekkerz Performance Training LLC has no 
defaults, lawsuits, no bankruptcies, no run loss  or public-entity crimes.​
 Bonding/Surety: N/A (service contract).​
 Certification: All information true and complete. 

Have you personally inspected the proposed WORK and do you have a  complete plan 
for its performance? YES 

Will you subcontract any part of this WORK? If so, give details including a  list of each 
sub-contractor(s) that will perform work in excess of ten percent  (10%) of the contract 
amount and the work that will be performed by each  subcontractor(s).?  No 

List and describe all bankruptcy petitions (voluntary or involuntary) which  have been 
filed by or against the Proposer, its parent or subsidiaries or  predecessor organizations 
during the past five (5) years. Include in the  description the disposition of each such 
petition. Coerfontaine FC has no bankruptcy petitions filed or against any of our propers, its 
parent or subsidiaries or predecessor organizations.   

List all claims, arbitrations, administrative hearings and lawsuits brought by  or against 
the Proposer or its predecessor organizations(s) during the last  (5) years. The list shall 
include all case names; case, arbitration or hearing  identification numbers; the name of 
the project over which the dispute  arose; and a description of the subject matter of the 
dispute?  None 

List and describe all criminal proceedings or hearings concerning business  related 
offenses in which the Proposer, its principals or officers or  predecessor organization(s) 
were defendants.  Has the Proposer, its principals, officers or predecessor 
organization(s) been  CONVICTED OF a Public Entity Crime, debarred or suspended from 
bidding  by any government during the last five (5) years? If so, provide details?  None



TAB #2 – Statement of Capabilities 
Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance Training are a locally owned and operated youth 
soccer organization delivering comprehensive, year-round player development through a 
science-based methodology and proven coaching education system. 

Experience & Proven Results 

●​ 8 + years of continuous operation in South Florida.​
 

●​ For two consecutive years (2023-24 & 2024-25), 18 players have been invited to Inter 
Miami Academy trials.​
 

●​ Program recognized for producing technically sound players and structured team 
environments. 

●​ 4 players invited this season (2025-26) to guest play with Inter Miami’s Academy team.​
 

Diversity & Inclusion​
The most culturally diverse youth club in South Florida with players and staff representing 
Caribbean, Asian, and South American heritages (Jamaica, Haiti, Uganda, Philippines, 
Colombia, England). This diversity creates an inclusive, community-reflective environment. 

Administrative Strength​
PlayMetrics Club Management platform centralizes registration, communications, scheduling, 
and financial tracking. GotSport is used for FYSA and US Club Soccer registrations, ensuring 
transparency and compliance. 

Coaching Education & Safety​
Monthly technical clinics ensure curriculum consistency. All staff complete background checks 
and training per FYSA and City policy. 

Liability coverage is $3 million / $1 million, with the City to be named additional insured upon 
award. 

Proven Track Record of Excellence 

Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance Training have built a proven track record of 
excellence by consistently prioritizing what is best for each player’s development. Our programs 
emphasize technical mastery, tactical understanding, and character growth, creating an 
environment where athletes thrive on and off the field. With multiple players invited to Inter 
Miami CF Academy trials for two consecutive years and teams competing successfully across 
South Florida, our consistent results reflect a deep commitment to long-term player 
development and professional program delivery. 



Coerfontaine FC Methodology 

Our proven training methodology is deeply rooted in the world-renowned Coerver Coaching 
system, which emphasizes technical excellence, creativity, and intelligent decision-making. 
Having served as a Regional Director for Coerver Coaching for three years, our founder 
integrated its player-centric principles into every aspect of Coerfontaine FC’s development 
model. This methodology focuses on building confident, skillful, and adaptable players through 
structured, progressive training that enhances individual technique while fostering teamwork, 
discipline, and a lifelong love for the game. 

Community Engagement 

Beyond the field, Coerfontaine FC is deeply committed to community impact and outreach. We 
actively collect and donate used soccer cleats, jerseys, and training gear to children in need in 
Jamaica, helping young athletes access the resources necessary to enjoy and grow in the sport. 
This initiative reflects our belief that soccer is a universal language that unites and uplifts 
communities.  By combining elite player development with social responsibility, Coerfontaine FC 
and Tekkerz Performance Training continue to build not only stronger athletes—but also 
stronger communities. 

 

 

TAB #3 – Proposal / Project Approach 

3. Approach to Proposed Project (Max Points: 20) 

A. Program Offerings 

Coerfontaine FC is a player development–driven soccer organization offering a comprehensive 
range of year-round programs that cater to athletes of all ages and skill levels. Our offerings 
include: 

●​ LAcademie: Entry-level programs emphasizing fun, confidence-building, and technical 
fundamentals for ages 4-6 years old (Operated by TEKKERZ)..​
 

●​ Competitive Leagues (FYSA / EDP / NPL): High-performance teams that compete in 
state and regional competitions, providing clear pathways to college and professional 
opportunities.​
 

●​ Tournaments & Events: Hosting of seasonal tournaments such as the Coerfontaine 
Cup and 9v9 youth showcases, drawing teams from across South Florida and beyond.  
Our reputation as South Florida’s #1 youth soccer academy allows us to attract top 



competitive teams locally and out of state.  Out of state teams brings revenue to local 
businesses such as gas stations, hotels, restaurants, pharmacies and many more.  ​
 

●​ Camps & Clinics: Specialty Tekkerz Performance Training–branded camps focused on 
technical mastery, speed of play, and position-specific skill enhancement.  ​
 

●​ Coach & Community Clinics: Free or low-cost clinics for local coaches and community 
youth to encourage grassroots participation and promote Lauderhill’s long-term soccer 
growth. 

●​ Recreational Soccer Partnership: In addition to operating our competitive youth soccer 
and futsal programming, Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz Performance Training are 
committed to strengthening and elevating the City of Lauderhill’s Recreational Soccer 
Program. We recognize that recreational soccer is the foundation of the city's youth 
sports landscape, and our goal is to ensure every recreational player and family has an 
outstanding, positive experience.  As part of this partnership, Coerfontaine FC and 
Tekkerz will provide the following at no cost to the City of Lauderhill Recreational Soccer 
Program 

○​ Training cones 
○​ Seasonal coaching workshops hosted 2 times per year 
○​ TEKEKRZ Curriculum & Session Plan Booklet for Recreational Soccer 

■​ Age-group specific training objectives​
 

■​ Weekly session templates for the entire season​
 

■​ Warm-up routines and technical exercises​
 

■​ Fun and engaging small-sided games​
 

■​ Sportsmanship and character-building themes 
●​ Parent Engagement Opportunities: Coerfontaine FC and Tekkerz will also support the 

city by educating parents on how to best help their children thrive in recreational soccer. 
Parent engagement initiatives will include: 

●​ Seasonal parent workshops (in-person or virtual) 
○​ Guidance on:​

 
■​ Healthy sideline behavior​

 
■​ Creating a positive home environment for young athletes​

 
■​ Supporting emotional development and confidence​

 
■​ Understanding development stages and realistic expectations​

 
■​ How to encourage fun, enjoyment, and long-term participation 



 
 
 

B. Hours of Operation and Staffing Plan 

Hours of Operation: 

●​ Weekdays (Monday-Friday): 5:00 PM – 9:00 PM (Team training)​
 

●​ Weekends (Saturday & Sunday): 10:00 AM – 4:00 PM (League games and 
supplemental sessions)​
 

●​ Camps: 9:00 AM – 12:00 PM (Monday–Friday during summer and holiday breaks)​
 

Staffing Plan:​
 Coerfontaine FC operates with a highly qualified staff that includes: 

●​ Executive Director / Technical Director: Kevin Chin – oversees technical 
programming, facility use, and partnerships.​
 

●​ Director of Coaching (Boys): Felipe Rios – manages player development, coaching 
education and competitive scheduling. 

●​ Assistant Director of Coaching (Boys): James YoungHusband - assist the DOC with 
player development initiatives, scheduling and coaching education​
 

●​ Director of Coaching (Girls): Patricia Tomanon – oversees the girls’ program and camp 
coordination.​
 

●​ Administrative Staff:  
○​ Andrew Scott (Business Development) 
○​ Vanessa Guevara (Club Admin) 
○​ Ciera Flores (Assistant Club Admin & Field Scheduling)  
○​ Lauren Rhodes (Merchandise & Equipment) 
○​ Gregi Kito (Referee Assignor & FYSA Compliance) 

●​ Accounting & Auditing: Crichton Mullings Accounting & Auditing Firm​
 

●​ Certified Coaching Staff: All coaches are FYSA-licensed and background-screened 
per SafeSport and US Soccer Federation standards. 

Organizational Chart & Staffing Plan 

I. Administrative Structure – Coerfontaine FC LLC 



Name Position / Role Primary Responsibilities Tenure with 
Organization 

Kevin Chin Executive Director Provides overall strategic leadership, 
oversees operations, partnerships, and 
technical programming. 

Since 2017 

Andrew 
Scott 

Business 
Operations 
Manager 

Manages finances, budgeting, logistics, 
and business compliance functions. 

Since 2018 

Patricia 
Tomanon 

Administrator & 
Registrar 

Oversees player registration, 
compliance with governing bodies 
(FYSA, US Club Soccer), and 
administrative support. 

Since 2018 

Lauren 
Rhodes 

Merchandise & 
Uniform 
Coordinator 

Manages club merchandise, Shopify 
operations, uniform orders, and 
inventory control. 

Since 2021 

Ciera 
Flores 

Field Scheduler Coordinates field usage, practice 
schedules, and facility assignments. 

Since 2022 

Greg Kito Referee Assignor Oversees referee scheduling, 
assignments, and compliance with 
league standards. 

Since 2020 

 

II. Technical Leadership – Coerfontaine FC Club 



Name Position / Role Primary Responsibilities Tenure 
with Club 

Kevin Chin Technical 
Director 

Oversees player development, curriculum 
design, and coaching education across all 
programs. 

Since 2021 

Patricia 
Tomanon 

Girls Director of 
Coaching 

Directs all girls’ programming, coaching 
development, and player evaluations. 

Since 2022 

Felipe Rios Boys Technical 
Director 

Leads boys’ competitive programs, team 
assignments, and technical curriculum. 

Since 2021 

 

 

C. Marketing and Outreach Strategy 

Our marketing strategy focuses on community integration, visibility, and brand alignment 
with the City of Lauderhill’s youth and recreation objectives. 

●​ Community Outreach: Free open house clinics and workshops for local families and 
players.​
 

●​ Digital Media: We will take advantage of our social media accounts that provide us with 
over 13,000 followers, over 300k views per month and over 15k interactions per month 
providing us convenient and effective communication to the surrounding community.  

●​ Visibility for Lauderhill: Branded Lauderhill logo placement on Coerfontaine FC 
uniforms and banners, reinforcing the City’s commitment to youth development.​
 

 

D. Sample Programming Calendar 

Month Program Description 



July–August CFC Preseason Camp 
Series 

Five-week intensive technical camp preparing 
players for the season. 

September–Dece
mber 

Fall League Season Competitive league play for all age groups 
(U7–U19). 

December Winter Clinics Focused technical and futsal-style indoor 
sessions. 

January–May Spring League Season Continuation of competitive play with 
tournament participation. 

June–July Tekkerz Summer 
Development Camp 

Player-centric program focused on skill 
refinement and physical conditioning. 

 

E. Curriculum and Player Development Philosophy 

Coerfontaine FC’s training model is built around three long-term development phases: 

1.​ U7–U12 – Learning to Train: Building discipline,attentiveness, personality, technical 
mastery, confidence, and creativity on the ball.​
 

2.​ U13–U15 – Learning to Compete: Teaching tactical understanding, teamwork, and 
resilience.​
 

3.​ U16–U19 – Learning to Win: Preparing players for high-performance environments 
such as college, MLS Next, and professional academies.​
 

Our Tekkerz Performance Training curriculum emphasizes: 

●​ Technical excellence (first touch, dribbling, passing, shooting)​
 

●​ Tactical awareness (decision-making, possession, spatial control)​
 

●​ Physical conditioning (agility, endurance, injury prevention)​
 

●​ Psychological growth (confidence, discipline, resilience)​
 

All training adheres to US Soccer’s Player Development Framework and SafeSport 
compliance, ensuring the highest standards of professionalism and player safety. 

 



Summary 

Our approach combines proven technical methodology, structured operational planning, and 
deep community partnerships to ensure Coerfontaine FC not only develops elite-level players 
but also enriches the City of Lauderhill’s soccer culture for years to come. 

 

Program Administration & Scheduling 

●​ 10-month season (Aug–Dec, Jan–May).​
 

●​ 5 training days per week, Mon–Friday, 5 PM–9 PM, weekend matches 10 AM–4 PM.​
 

●​ Scheduling and attendance managed in PlayMetrics.​
 

Player / Parent Communication & Customer Service 

●​ Dedicated administrative team  
●​ 96 % player retention rate. 
●​ Transparent policies for fees, refunds, and scholarships. 
●​ 24 hour response time 
●​ Monthly club new letters​

 

Staff Supervision & Training 

●​ Monthly technical sessions led by Technical Director Kevin Chin (USSF B License, 
Coerver Coaching Diploma I & II).​
 

●​ Fall and Spring coach evaluations and player development reviews.​
 

Challenges & Resolutions​
 Experience at Miramar and Sunrise Surf demonstrated our ability to resolve field capacity and 
scheduling conflicts through centralized systems and clear communication with municipal 
partners. 

 

TAB #4 – Relevant Experience 
Client / Partner Role Duration Outcome / Notes 



Coerfontaine FC (Youth 
Travel Soccer Program) 

Program 
Operator 

2021 – 
2024 

Grew youth soccer program 
from 36 players in 2021 to 
currently 160+ players U8–U14.   

Sunrise Surf FC Affiliate Partner 2025-Ongoi
ng 

Improved competitive 
performance in Pre-ECNL and 
NPL.  

Inter Miami CF 
Academy Trials 

Development 
Partner 

Ongoing 18 players invited 2024–25 for 
official trials.  Over 10 former 
CFC / Tekkerz alumni selected 
by Inter Mami 

Inter Miami 
Tournaments 

Tournament 
Competitor 

Annual Winners of Freedom Cup 
Qualifiers 2024.  Winners Inter 
Miami Youth International Cup 
2024. Winners of Inter Miami 
Dreams Cup 2025. 

Tekkerz Performance 
Training Camps 

Organizer 2017 – 
Present 

1,000 + athletes trained 
region-wide. 

 

TAB #5 – Scope of Work Response 
Coerfontaine FC will deliver the City’s scope in full alignment with FYSA and US Club 
standards: 

●​ Marketing & Tryouts: Design and host City-approved tryouts annually; produce digital 
materials.​
 

●​ Registration: Player and team registration via PlayMetrics and GotSport.​
 

●​ Staffing: Recruit, train, and evaluate coaches and administrative staff..​
 

●​ Coach Education: Monthly technical workshops and performance reviews.​
 

●​ Scheduling & Coordination: Organize training, league games, and referee 
assignments (Greg Kito, Assignor).​
 

●​ Player Evaluation: Individual Development Plans each season.​
 

●​ Parent Engagement: Two meetings and educational sessions.​
 



●​ Collaboration: Work with City departments and local businesses for mutual benefit and 
community integration.​
 

●​ Financial Management: Maintain accurate accounting, quarterly financial reports, and 
legal compliance. 

●​ Compliance: Detail policy and procedures manual covering 
○​ Reporting procedures 
○​ Concussion protocol 
○​ Concussion awareness & management  
○​ Abuse prevention policy 
○​ Sexual abuse reporting procedure 
○​ EAP (Emergency Action Plan)​

 

 

 

TAB #6 – COST PROPOSAL (ATTACHMENT C) 
Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill – FY 2026-2027 Operating Budget​
 (City of Lauderhill RFP No. 2026-014 | Youth Travel Soccer Program) 

Program Overview 

●​ Teams: 9 competitive travel teams (U8–U15)​
 

●​ Players: 84 registered participants​
 

●​ Program Length: 10 months (August–May)​
 

●​ Training Schedule: Monday–Thursday 5:00 PM–9:00 PM | Weekend Games 10:00 
AM–5:00 PM​
 

●​ Estimated Home Games: 72​
 

 

Revenue Summary 



Category Amount 
($) 

Notes 

Club Tuition Revenue 219,116 Player tuition collected through PlayMetrics and 
GotSport 

Uniform Sales 35,700 $470 per player – includes game and training 
kits 

Corporate Sponsorship / 
Fundraising 

— To be developed in coordination with City and 
community partners 

Total Revenue 254,816  

 

Recurring Annual Expenses 

Item Description Amount 
($) 

City Field Fee $200 × 84 players 16,800 

League Registration (EDP / FCL) Team entry fees 3,350 

Coaches Compensation 8–9 head coaches @ avg. $10,000 (7v7 & 
9v9, $20,000 11v11) 

80,000 

Goalkeeper Trainer Specialized keeper development 10,000 



Referee Fees 72 home games 10,800 

Professional Development Monthly coach education and technical 
workshops 

1,000 

Background Checks 10 staff @ $85 850 

Referee Assignor (Greg Kito) $15 × 72 games 1,080 

Uniform Kits (Supplemental) $245 × 84 players (partial club cost) 20,580 

Advertising / Marketing Flyers, banners, digital outreach 
(City-approved) 

2,000 

Scholarships Financial aid for Lauderhill residents 22,643 

Club Liability Insurance $3M / $1M GL + participant accident 
coverage 

3,000 

FYSA Player Cards $30 × 84 players 2,520 

Field Lining / Maintenance Paint, layout, field marking 2,000 

Tryout Expenses Facilities, equipment, media 1,000 

Accounting / Financial Reporting Quarterly reports and audits 4,000 



Technical Director Curriculum oversight & staff development 5,000 

Boys DOC (U8–U13) Site coordinator and player development 
oversight 

7,000 

Director of Operations Administration and logistics 5,000 

Administrator / Registrar Player registration, billing, parent support 5,000 

Miscellaneous Expenses Supplies and operational needs 2,000 

Website Maintenance (Monday 
Digital) 

Hosting and content management 1,000 

PlayMetrics Club System Software subscription 1,008 

Team Accounts (PlayMetrics) $60 × 9 teams 540 

Stripe Processing Fees 2.9% + $0.30 per transaction 6,599 

Total Recurring Expenses  214.770 

 

Start-Up / Capital Expenses 

Item Description Amount ($) 



Pugg Pop-Up Goals 
(12) 

3 sets for small-sided training 500 

Cones and Markers 30 large + 30 medium 250 

FCL Bond Fee League bond 500 

ECNL / RL Bond Fee Competitive league deposit 1,000 

Total Start-Up 
Expenses 

 2,250 

 

Total Program Expenses 

Category Amount ($) 

Annual Operating 
Expenses 

214,770 

Start-Up Expenses 2,250 

Total Expenses 217,020 

 

Financial Summary 



Category Amount ($) 

Total Revenue 254,816 

Total Expenses 217,020 

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) + 37,796 

 

Tuition Structure & Resident Benefits 

Coerfontaine FC offers competitive tuition rates that are comparable to other leading youth 
soccer programs in South Florida, ensuring accessibility and high value for families. 

●​ U7–U10: $2,399 per player​
 

●​ U11–U12: $2,999 per player​
 

●​ U13 and older: $3,150 per player​
 

Tuition includes all training sessions, league games, and referee fees for Lauderhill residents 
ONLY.. Uniform packages, provided through Hummel, include three training kits, home and 
away game kits, and a branded backpack, retailing for $470 per player. 

As part of our partnership commitment, all Lauderhill residents participating in our program 
will receive their full uniform package free of cost, reinforcing our dedication to community 
inclusion and affordability. 

 

Fiscal Sustainability & Community Impact 

The Coerfontaine FC Lauderhill program operates with no cost to the City and maintains a 
self-sustaining model through tuition, uniform sales, and community sponsorships. The 
projected $37,796 annual surplus will be reinvested to fund scholarships, enhance coaching 
education, and improve training equipment and facilities, making our Lauderhill location more 



attractive to qualified coaches and players, strengthening the sustainability and success  of the 
program.   

 

TAB #7 – Personnel & Management 
Organizational Chart​
 President → Director of Coaching → Head Coaches / Assistant Coaches → Administrative 
Team 

Key Personnel & Credentials 

●​ Kevin Chin – Founder / President  
○​ Bachelors Degree in Business Administration Florida International University 
○​ US Soccer Federation B License 
○​ 8 + years youth development leadership. 
○​ COERVER Southeast Regional Director (Broward & Dade) 2019-2021 
○​ COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I & II​

 
●​ Felipe Rios – Director of Coaching  

○​ Bachelors in Exercise Science Florida Atlantic University 
○​ US Soccer Federation C License  
○​ 5+  years experience in academy and travel soccer operations 
○​ COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I & II​

 
●​ Patricia Tomanon – Director of Coaching  

○​ Bachelors in Sports and Fitness Florida International University 
○​ US Soccer Federation C License 
○​ 5+ years experience in academy and travel soccer operations 
○​ Experienced with FYSA and US Club Soccer registrations 
○​ COERVER Coaching Youth Diploma I & II 

Andrew Scott – Business Operations Manager  

●​ Former 3SSB Adidas Director for NBA veteran Brandon Knight’s TEAM KNIGHT 
●​ 17+ years experience in travel and high school basketball coaching 
●​ Currently the basketball coach of Chaminade-Madonna High School (formerly 

coached at Somerset Academy Chapel Trail, Archbishop McCarthy High, 
American Heritage Plantation & Westpine Middle) 

●​ Over 46 former players currently playing in NCAA Division 1 
●​ 5 current NBA players; over 6 current overseas players 
●​ Experienced with FYSA and US Club Soccer registrations 

 



●​ Omar Mcfarlen - Honorary Board Member / Advisor 
○​ Founder ARC Electrical 
○​ Acting General Manager JFF (Jamaica Football Federation) 

●​ Constantine Hatzivassiliou - Honorary Board Member / Advisor 
○​ Partner - Certuity 
○​ Foundation Board Member for St. Thomas Aquinas High School 
○​ Trustee with the Boca Raton Chamber of Commerce  
○​ Chairman of The Breakers Men’s Association.  

●​ Dr. Bamidele Olupona - Honorary Board Member / Advisor 
○​ Award Winning Podiatrist, Podiatric Physician & Surgeon 

 

●​ Additional Coaching Staff: 
○​ Charles Bwanika - Currently sitting D license 
○​ Javier Rodriguez - US Soccer Federation D License 
○​ James YoungHusband - UEFA C License  
○​ Wallace Coke - US Soccer C License 
○​ Hantz Bennett - US Soccer D License 

 

TAB #8 – Required Attachments (Will provide these 
documents for inclusion) 

●​ Attachment B – Non-Collusive Affidavit​
 

●​ Attachment C – Cost Schedule​
 

●​ Attachment D – Drug-Free Workplace Certification​
 

●​ Attachment E – Signature Page / Certification​
 

●​ Attachment F – List of Subcontractors (Ref Assignor, Videographer if used)​
 

●​ Attachment G – References / Verification Form​
 

●​ Attachment H – Acknowledgement of Addenda​
 

●​ Attachment I – Anti-Human Trafficking Affidavit​
 

●​ Certificate of Insurance ($3 M / $1 M GL, City as Additional Insured)​
 



●​ Broward County Occupational License & Florida Sunbiz Registration​
 

●​ Resumes of Key Personnel (Chin, Rios, Scott, Tomanon)​
 

 



City of Lauderhill                  October 6, 2025 
Department of Parks and Recreation 
5581 W. Oakland Park Blvd 
Lauderhill, FL 33313 

 

Re: Letter of Recommendation for Coerfontaine FC – City of Lauderhill Youth Travel Soccer Program Proposal 

Dear Members of the Selection Committee, 

It is my pleasure to provide this letter of recommendation for Coerfontaine FC, led by Kevin Chin, in support of 
their proposal to operate the City of Lauderhill’s Youth Travel Soccer Program. As the South Florida Director for 
EDP (Elite Development Program), I have worked closely with Coerfontaine FC and have observed firsthand the 
professionalism, organization, and commitment to player development that define their program. 

Coerfontaine FC has quickly established itself as one of the most respected youth soccer organizations in the 
region. Their teams consistently demonstrate technical excellence, discipline, and strong sportsmanship—
values that reflect well on both the club and the communities they represent. Their administrative operations 
are efficient and compliant with all EDP and FYSA standards, and their leadership team is responsive, 
organized, and proactive in ensuring the best possible experience for players and families. 

Under Kevin Chin’s direction, Coerfontaine FC has built a culture focused on quality coaching, inclusivity, and 
holistic player development. The club’s track record—highlighted by their success in regional competition and 
the advancement of players to elite programs such as the Inter Miami CF Academy—demonstrates their 
capability to deliver a truly comprehensive, high-performance soccer environment. 

Based on my professional experience with their organization, I have full confidence that Coerfontaine FC 
possesses the expertise, integrity, and operational structure required to successfully manage the City of 
Lauderhill’s youth travel soccer program. I am confident their proven approach will align perfectly with the 
City’s vision of accessibility, excellence, and community impact through sport. 

If you require additional information, feel free to contact me.  

Sincerely, 

 
Victor Sanchez 
EDP Soccer  
South Florida Director  
vsanchez@edpsoccer.com 
(M) 203-953-6892 
 

 

mailto:vsanchez@edpsoccer.com

	City of Lauderhill – Youth Travel Soccer Program New Revamped Version1
	CFC Articles of Organization - COERFONTAINE FC LLC
	CFC Business Tax 2025-10-16
	Coerfontaine FC EIN
	Coerfontaine FC LLC FYSA Reaffiliation Approval 2025_26 Season
	COI Coerfontaine FC LLC • 2025
	Felipe - C license
	Kevin Chin - Drivers License
	Lauderhill Proposal 2025 signed
	National B License - Kevin Chin
	Omar McFarlane Recommendation Letter
	Organizational Chart CFC 2025
	Patricia - National C license 
	Recommendation from Latoya Clarke • CFC for Lauderhill 
	RFP2025-055 Cost Schedule
	TAB #6 – COST PROPOSAL (ATTACHMENT C)
	Program Overview
	Revenue Summary
	Recurring Annual Expenses
	Start-Up / Capital Expenses
	Total Program Expenses
	Financial Summary
	Tuition Structure & Resident Benefits
	Fiscal Sustainability & Community Impact


	UPDATED• City of Lauderhill – Youth Travel Soccer Program CFC 12_20_2025
	City of Lauderhill – Youth Travel Soccer Program 
	TAB #1 – Proposer’s Qualification Statement (Attachment A) 
	TAB #3 – Proposal / Project Approach 
	3. Approach to Proposed Project (Max Points: 20) 
	A. Program Offerings 
	B. Hours of Operation and Staffing Plan 

	Organizational Chart & Staffing Plan 
	I. Administrative Structure – Coerfontaine FC LLC 
	II. Technical Leadership – Coerfontaine FC Club 
	C. Marketing and Outreach Strategy 
	D. Sample Programming Calendar 
	E. Curriculum and Player Development Philosophy 
	Summary 

	TAB #4 – Relevant Experience 
	TAB #5 – Scope of Work Response 
	TAB #6 – COST PROPOSAL (ATTACHMENT C) 
	Program Overview 
	Revenue Summary 
	Recurring Annual Expenses 
	Start-Up / Capital Expenses 
	Total Program Expenses 
	Financial Summary 
	Tuition Structure & Resident Benefits 
	Fiscal Sustainability & Community Impact 

	TAB #7 – Personnel & Management 
	TAB #8 – Required Attachments (Will provide these documents for inclusion) 


	Victor Recommendation Letter CFC

